

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

Transource Pennsylvania LLC,	:	
Plaintiff	:	
	:	
v.	:	No. No. 1:21-CV-1101
	:	
Gladys Brown Dutrieuille,	:	Judge Wilson
Chairman, Pennsylvania Public	:	Electronically Filed Document
Utility Commission, David W. Sweet,	:	<i>Complaint Filed 06/22/21</i>
Vice Chairman, Pennsylvania Public	:	
Utility Commission, John F.	:	
Coleman, Jr. and Ralph V. Yanora,	:	
Commissioners, Pennsylvania Public	:	
Utility Commission, all in their	:	
official capacities, and the	:	
Pennsylvania Public Utility	:	
Commission,	:	
Defendants		

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND MOTION FOR SPEEDY HEARING UNDER FRCP 57**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Procedural History	3
A. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s (“PUC” or “Commission”) Proceedings	4
B. Procedural and Substantive Differences Between the PUC’s Siting Process and PJM’s Transmission Planning and Selection Process.....	9
C. Plaintiff’s Contemporaneous Appeal of the Commission’s Determination in State Court.....	13
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. Plaintiff’s Preemption Claim Fails.....	17
A. Plaintiff’s Preemption Claim Is Barred By Issue Preclusion ...	17
B. The PUC’s Decision Is Not Preempted	18
1. The PUC’s Decision Does Not Conflict With Federal Law	19
2. The PUC’s Decision Is Not An Obstacle To Federal Objectives	24
3. The PUC’s Decision Is A Valid Exercise Of Its Siting Authority	26
II. Plaintiff’s Dormant Commerce Clause Claim Fails	27

A.	Plaintiff’s Claim Is Barred By Claim Preclusion	27
B.	The PUC’s Order Is Not In Violation Of The Dormant Commerce Clause	28
1.	The PUC’s Decision To Deny Transource’s Application For Siting Is Not Per Se Discriminatory.....	30
2.	The PUC’s Decision To Deny Transource’s Project Does Not Burden Commerce Disproportionately To Legitimate Local Benefits	34
III.	The PUC’s Sovereign Immunity Bars Plaintiff’s Complaint	37
A.	A Judgment Against The PUC Would Come From The State Treasury	40
B.	The PUC Is Recognized In Pennsylvania As A State Entity Entitled To Sovereign Immunity	42
C.	The PUC’s Level Of Autonomy From The Legislature And Executive Branch Further Weighs In Favor Of The PUC’s Eleventh Amendment Immunity	44
IV.	Plaintiff’s Motion for Speedy Hearing Under FRCP 57 Should Be Denied	45
A.	Plaintiff Fails To Show Irreparable Harm	45
B.	This Case Is Rife With Disputed Facts.....	50
	CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....16

Andreoli v. Gates, 482 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 16

Balent v. City of Wilkes-Barre, 669 A.2d 309 (Pa. 1995)27

Brown v. Rodarmel, No. 3:CV-10-293, 2012 WL 13075229
(M.D. Pa. July 23, 2012)50

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 16

Christy v. Pa. Tpk. Comm'n, 54 F.3d 1140 (3d Cir. 1995)38

Crossroads Cogeneration Corp. v. Orange & Rockland Utils., Inc.,
159 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 1998)17

Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis, 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....29

England v. Louisiana State Bd. of Med. Examiners, 375 U.S. 411 (1964)13

Erie CPR v. Pa. Dep’t of Transp., 343 F.Supp.3d 531(W.D. Pa. 2018).....39

Gregory v. Chehi, 843 F.2d 111 (3d Cir. 1988).....27

Indianapolis Power & Light Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 711 A.2d 1071
(Pa. Commw. Ct. 1998).....14

Instant Air Freight Co. v. C.F. Air Freight, Inc., 882 F.2d 797
(3d Cir. 1989).....46, 47, 49

Kentucky W., 837 F.2d 600 (3d. Cir. 1998)14

Kentucky W. Va. Gas Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 721 F. Supp. 710
(M.D. Pa. 1989); *aff’d*, 899 F.2d 1217 (3d Cir. 1990)17, 28

Maliandi v. Montclair State Univ., 845 F.3d 77 (3d Cir. 2016).....40

Mercury Trucking Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n., 55 A.3d 1056
(Pa. 2012).....42

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n., No. Civ. A. 86-5357,
1997 WL 597963 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 15, 1997).....38, 39

New Energy Co. of In. v. Limbach, 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....29

New England Power Co. v. N.H., 455 U.S. 331 (1982)30, 31, 33

Newlife Homecare Inc. v. Express Scripts, Inc., No. 3:07CV761,
2007 WL 1314861 (M.D. Pa. May 4, 2007)46

Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n., 413 A.2d 1037
(Pa. 1980).....14

Northwest Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Ks.,
489 U.S. 493 (1989).....34

Pa. Env’tl. Def. Fund. v. Commonwealth, 161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017).....10

Pa. Power Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 561 A.2d 43
(Pa. Commw. Ct. 1989),*aff’d* 587 A.2d 312 (Pa. 1991),
cert. denied 502 U.S. 821 (1991).....14

Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Delaware Valley Reg’l Econ. Dev. Fund,
---A.3d--- 491 M.D. 2018, 2021 WL 1773550
(Pa. Cmw’lth. May 5, 2021)43

Patterson v. Pa. Liquor Control Bd., 915 F.3d 945 (3d Cir. 2019).....37

PECO v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 791 A.2d 1155 (Pa. 2002)9

Piedmont Env’tl. Council v. FERC, 558 F.3d 304 (4th Cir. 2009).....19, 20, 21

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 142 (1970).....34

Pike Cnty. Light & Power v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 465 A.2d 735
(Pa. Commw. Ct. 1983).....14

R & J Holding Co. v. Redevelopment Auth., 670 F.3d 420
(3d Cir. 2011).....27

Respond Power LLC v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 2021 WL 446097
(Pa. Commw. Ct. Feb. 9, 2021).....17

S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC, 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014)22, 25

S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. FERC, 621 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2010).....21

Smart v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n., No. CIV. 96-3586, 1996 WL 442618
(E.D. Pa. August 2, 1996).....38

Turner v. Schering-Plough Corp., 901 F.2d 335 (3d Cir. 1990) 16

U & I Sanitation v. City of Columbus, 205 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2000).....36

Vega v. Dep’t of Transp., 2020 WL 4570061 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 7, 2020) 18

Wishkin v. Potter, 476 F.3d 180, 184 (3d Cir. 2007).....16

Statutes

U.S. Const. Amend. XI37

16 U.S.C. §824 *et seq.*..... 19

16 U.S.C. §824(a)19, 21, 25, 31

16 U.S.C. §824o21

16 U.S.C. §824o(i)(2)21

16 U.S.C. §824p.....20

16 U.S.C. §824p(a)(2).....21

42 U.S.C. §198821

1 Pa.C.S. §2310.....43

2 Pa.C.S. §§504–5079

2 Pa.C.S. §§701–7049

2 Pa.C.S. §704.....9

15 Pa.C.S. §1511(c)7

42 Pa.C.S. §7639

62 Pa.C.S. §§301–332.....44

62 Pa.C.S. §§1501–1504.....44

66 Pa.C.S. §§101 *et seq.*..... 5
 66 Pa.C.S. §301.....42
 66 Pa.C.S. §301–321.....44
 66 Pa.C.S. §301(a)44
 66 Pa.C.S. §3319
 66 Pa.C.S. §332(a)7
 66 Pa.C.S. §335(b)–(c).....8
 66 Pa.C.S. §510.....41
 66 Pa.C.S. §510(a)(1).....41
 66 Pa.C.S. §510(a)(2).....41
 66 Pa.C.S. §1501.....5, 31

Rules and Regulations

52 Pa. Code§57.16
 52 Pa. Code§57.716
 52 Pa. Code§57.75(a)–(d)6
 52 Pa. Code§57.75(e).....7
 52 Pa. Code§57.76(a).....7
 52 Pa. Code§57.76(a)(1)7, 8, 31
 52 Pa. Code§57.76(a)(2)–(4)8, 9
 F.R.C.P. 12(b)(1).....1, 4
 F.R.C.P. 12(b)(6).....1, 4
 F.R.C.P. 56(c).....16
